

S 275843

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JJD-ELK GROVE, LLC

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JO-ANN STORES, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Third Appellate
District,
Division One, 3rd Civil No. C094190

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of
California,
County of Sacramento, Case Number 34-201900248163, Hon.
Shama H. Mesiwala

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Whitney, Thompson & Jeffcoach LLP
Marshall C. Whitney, #82952
mwhitney@wtjlaw.com
Jacob S. Sarabian, #322108
jsarabian@wtjlaw.com
970 W. Alluvial Ave.
Fresno, California 93711
Telephone: (559) 753-2550
Facsimile: (559) 753-2560

Attorneys for JJD- ELK GROVE, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. As Objective Observers Including Miller & Starr Agree, There Is A Split Of Authority In The Courts Of Appeal On The Enforceability Of Co-Tenancy Provisions.	6
B. Jo-Ann’s Discussion Of A Supposed “Waiver” Of Section 3275 Is A Red Herring.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1332	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	5

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code 1671	10
Civil Code § 3275	5, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. App. & Writs 13:1	9
<i>Commercial Leasing: California Case Upholds Co-Tenancy Provision</i> , 52-SEP Real Est. L. Rep. NL 4 (Sept. 2022)	7
<i>Co-tenancy provisions and conditional payment terms — enforceable only where reasonable?</i> , West Practitioner Insights Commentaries, 2022 PRINDBRF 0307 (July 13, 2022)	7
<i>Co-tenancy Provisions in Retail Leases: Liquidated Damages of Alternative Performance?</i> , 33 No. 1 Miller & Starr, Real Estate Newsalert NL 1 (Sept. 2022)	4, 6
<i>Lowering-of-Rent Provision Wasn't Unenforceable Penalty: Third District Declines to Follow Contrary Fifth District Decision</i> (June 29, 2022)	7
